

Title: **Mental Health A&E Visits**

Reference Number: RDF1074-22

Date of Response: 08/12/22

Further to your Freedom of Information Act request, please find the Trust's response(s) below:

I am writing to you under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 to request the following information from your trust. Please may you provide me with:

- 1. Total time, in hours, children spent in A&E, each financial year, since 2010, where their chief complaint was mental health related.*

Answer: Please see table below.

	Northern Services	Eastern Services
<i>Financial Year</i>	<i>*Total (Hours)</i>	<i>Total (Hours)</i>
<i>2010-2011</i>	4	766
<i>2011-2012</i>	*	756
<i>2012-2013</i>	*	851
<i>2013-2014</i>	2	917
<i>2014-2015</i>	4	1278
<i>2015-2016</i>	154	1617
<i>2016-2017</i>	250	1690
<i>2017-2018</i>	93	1873
<i>2018-2019</i>	87	2393
<i>2019-2020</i>	90	2485
<i>2020-2021</i>	73	1932
<i>2021-2022</i>	230	2486
<i>2022-2023</i>	196	Up to Oct 22 1556

*Please note for 2011 - 2013 the Trust is does not hold this data due to the functionality of the legacy system. The system was replaced in 2016/17 which improved the data and ability to report. The system has been replaced again this year allowing more accurate recording, hence the increase in figures.

2. Total time, in hours, adults spent in A&E, each financial year, since 2010, where their chief complaint was mental health related.

Answer: Please see table below.

	Northern Services	Eastern Services
<i>Financial Year</i>	<i>Total (Hours)</i>	<i>Total (Hours)</i>
<i>2010-2011</i>	42	5531
<i>2011-2012</i>	*	6513
<i>2012-2013</i>	*	6511
<i>2013-2014</i>	1	7350
<i>2014-2015</i>	18	8580
<i>2015-2016</i>	1510	12013
<i>2016-2017</i>	2797	15701
<i>2017-2018</i>	1092	18896
<i>2018-2019</i>	499	23032
<i>2019-2020</i>	1081	28012
<i>2020-2021</i>	726	18873
<i>2021-2022</i>	1298	24792
<i>2022-2023</i>	4586	Up to Oct 2022 19216